thereof shall apply to this Agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement the terms defined 

in the General Conditions shall have the meanings set forth therein, unless the Parties shall 

otherwise agree in this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the loan is thirty-one million five hundred and twenty thousand United 

States Dollars (USD 31 520 000) (the “Loan”). 

2. The Loan is granted on ordinary terms and shall be subject to interest on the principal 

amount outstanding of the Loan at a rate equal to the IFAD Reference Interest Rate 

including a variable spread, payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment Currency,

[...]

There may be a Project Operational Account in Botswana Pula for the benefit of the 

Project in Bank of Botswana or any other commercial Bank acceptable to the Fund. 

8. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Project in the amount of five 

million and eighty-eight thousand United States Dollars (USD 5 088 000). For the avoidance 

of doubt, all Project related taxes will be covered by the Borrower as part of counterpart 

financing. 

9. Reporting: The Project will be required to prepare quarterly and annual financial 

statements in accordance with the requirements of the Public Financial Management Act